# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 20th June 2006

S.I. No. 18

[Legal Notice No. 36]

1

### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No 43 of 1978)

133

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER OF CULTURE AND TOURISM

IN exercise of the powers conferred respectively by section 33[3] and 34 [6] of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

The HONOURABLE BENTLEY RAGOSOMANI to be Minister responsible for the Department of Culture and Tourism with effect from the date hereof in place of the HONOURABLE NELSON NE'E whose appointment is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this eighth day of June 2006.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, GCMG, St. J, CSI Governor-General

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### **APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS**

IN exercise of the powers conferred respectively by sections 33(3) and 34(6) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

The HONOURABLE ISAAC INOKE TOSIKA to be Minister responsible for the Department of Police and National Security with effect from the date hereof in Ministry of Police, National Security and Justice.

÷

place of **HONOURABLE CHARLES DAUSABEA** whose appointment is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this eighth day of June, 2006

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 37]

THE CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE)

### (CAP 84)

## THE CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SER-VICE) (CHIEF JUSTICE) (FURTHER AMENDMENT) REGULATION 2006

### 135

## The Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) Act (Cap. 84)

The Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chief Justice) (Further Amendment) Regulation 2006

## Arrangements of Regulations

## **Regulation:**

1. Citation

2. Further Amendment of Regulation 4.

.

### 136

## The Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) Act (Cap. 84)

The Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chief Justice) (Further Amendment) Regulation 2006

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) Act, the Minister hereby makes the following regulations -

 1.
 These Regulations may be cited and the Constitutional Office (Terms and Citation Conditions of Services) (Chief Justice) (Further Amendment) Regulations 2006, and shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 1st January, 2006.
 Citation Citation Citation Citation Citation Citation Citation Citation Conditions of Services) (Chief Justice) (Further Amendment) Regulations 2006, and shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 1st January, 2006.

Further Amendment of Regulation 4

2. Regulation 2 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chief <sup>of Regulation 4</sup> Justice) (Amendment) Regulations 2006, (hereinafter referred to as the Amendment Regulation) is hereby amended by deleting the words "fort nightly salary of \$5,000.00" and substituting therefore the words "fort nightly salary of \$5,500.00.

Made at Honiara this fifteenth day of June, 2006

Manasseh Sogavare PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 38]

THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

### WARRANT EMPOWERING MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

**UNDER** Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed SERI WILLIAM SENEKA to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under Section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE give power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to SERI WILLIAM SENEKA from 10th April 2006 to hold a Principal Magistrate's Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Court Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate.

Made at Honiara this third day of May, 2006

SIR ALBERT PALMER, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 ( LN No. 43 of 1978)

### **APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE**

## WARRANT EMPOWERING MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

IN exercise of the powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints

#### SERI WILLIAM SENEKA

to be a Principal Magistrate from the 10th day of April 2006

Dated at Honiara this third day of May, 2006

SIR ALBERT PALMER, CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission ÷-

a c

Honiara. Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government ~

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.